
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  
Pre-meeting themed debate: ENE Jobs and 
Training (JET) Partnership – Responding to 
the Economic Downturn – 3.00 p.m. 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Host Media Centre, Savile Mount, Chapeltown Road, Leeds  on 

Monday, 16th March, 2009 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice
[...]
.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2009 
 

1 - 6 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE MEETING DATES 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer proposing dates 
for the Area Committee to meet during the 2009/10 
Municipal Year; together with a forward plan 
covering the business of the Area Committee for 
that year. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Council Function) 
 

7 - 12 

9   
 

  POLICING PLEDGE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report on the 
newly introduced Policing Pledge from the East 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Council Function) 
 

13 - 
18 

10   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION TEAMS AND 
STREETSCENE 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing 
responses to questions raised at the February 
Area Committee in relation to Streetscene and 
Environmental Services in the area and the role of 
the Area Committee in influencing and monitoring 
performance. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Council Function) 
 

19 - 
26 

11   
 

  TACKLING FUEL POVERTY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report on 
tackling fuel poverty from the Fuel Savers Team – 
Health and Environmental Action Services. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

27 - 
36 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  PROBATION SERVICES ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
To receive the attached report of the East North 
East Area Manager on the achievements of the 
Inner North East Community Payback Scheme 
delivered by Probation Services – including 
consideration of whether to continue the local 
scheme in 2009/10. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

37 - 
42 

13   
 

  WASTE STRATEGY REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Executive Project 
Manager/Head of Performance & Communications 
(Environmental Services) which describes the 
current status of the residual waste project – to 
update the Area Committee about the project and 
consult on the proposed communication and 
community engagement strategy for the Residual 
Waste Treatment PFI project. 
 
Time - 5 Mins (Council Function) 
 

43 - 
48 

14   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET AND SAFER 
STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND – 
PROJECT/ACTIVITY PROPOSALS 
 
To receive an update from the East North East 
Area Manager on the Area Committee’s Well-
Being budget and to seek approval for 
recommendations of the Member Working Group 
on specific activity/project proposals. 
 
Time - 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

49 - 
66 

15   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN (ADP) REFRESH 
 
To receive and consider the report of the East 
North East Area Manager which provides a 
refreshed version of the ADP 2008/11 – with 
updated priorities and planned actions to inform 
the work programme of the Area Management 
Team for 2009/10. – Report to follow 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
To receive a report from the East North East Area 
Manager summarising actions and achievements 
of the Area Management Team for work carried out 
for the Area Committee since the previous 
meeting. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

67 - 
80 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster,  M Rafique and E Taylor 

 
43 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harris and 
Wadsworth. 
 

44 Open Forum  
 
The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

45 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December, 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

46 Vision for Leisure Centres - Investment Strategy for Scott Hall  
 
The report of the Director of City Development updated the Area Committee 
of progress made on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres following 
consultation and a report made to Executive Board on 3 December 2008.  It 
also provided information on funding bids and a feasibility study being looked 
at for Scott Hall Leisure Centre, which was hoped would result in significant 
investment and improvement works during summer 2009. 
 
The Chair welcomed Helen Evans, Sport Capital Programme Manager to the 
meeting. 
 
It was reported that following consultation and the presentation of a report to 
the Executive Board, it had been recommended to further develop capital 
investment proposals for a number of sports centres including Scott Hall 
Leisure Centre.  The bulk of the funding would be from Sport England and it 
was planned to create new changing facilities as well as install a new sound 
and light system and pool cover. 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 

 

• Elected Members had been written to during the consultation period, 
however, Elected Members believed they had not received any 
consultation letter. 

• The majority of funding available at the moment was for improvements 
to swimming provision. 

• It was planned to extend the bodyline gym at Scott Hall.  This would 
mean using a squash court.
[...]
ed in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• Concern that more input was being put into methodology and 
administration than frontline services.  It was highlighted that it was 
necessary to provide evidential information to meet national 
performance indicator requirements. 

• How often the Area Committee should receive update reports on 
Streetscene Services. 

• Priorities and resources and how the Area Committee had opportunity 
to shape mainstream spending in regards to this. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted and Members be provided with a 
summary report in relation to issues raised. 

(2) That Councillor Lobley be nominated as Environmental 
Champion for the North East Inner Area Committee 

(3) That the Head of Environmental Services be written to with 
questions raised by members in advance of the next meeting 

 
50 Actions and Achievements Report  

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on actions and achievements relating to priorities and work of the Area 
Committee. 
 
Issues discussed in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• The production of a DVD of the Volunteer Thank You Event and how to 
increase attendance at future events. 

• The Moor Allerton Partnership and issues surrounding services 
previously provided at the Queenshill centre. 

• Community work provided by the probation service and a suggestion 
that they could be involved with clearing paths during snowfalls. 

• Work with the Leeds Initiative and the establishment of a Health and 
Well Being Partnership and appointment of a champion for Health from 
the Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That Councillor Lancaster be appointed as the North East Inner 

Area Committee Champion for Health and Wellbeing. 
(3) That the release of the following amounts from the Wellbeing 

Budget be released to support the Volunteer Thank You event: 
(i) £95 for the production of 200 Volunteer Thank You Event 

DVDs to distribute to community and voluntary groups in  the 
North East Inner Area. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 

 

(ii) £50 for the purchase of a limited release copyright for the 
DVDs 

 
51 Community Engagement: Ward Action Events Spring 2009  

The report of the East North East Area Manger provided Members with a plan 
for the spring 2009 community engagement events as part of the agreed 
community engagement strategy.  The report presented the format of the 
engagement events and asked the Area Committee to support the proposals. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• How to encourage attendance and what incentives could be offered. 

• A suggestion that entrance to or use of Leeds City Council facilities 
could be used as attractions for attendance, possibly through the 
Leeds Card scheme. 

• Preparation for Summer and Autumn events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the proposals for the spring “take 
action” events in each ward be noted. 
 

52 Well-Being Budget Report  
The report of the East North East Area Manager proposed projects/activities 
to deliver local actions related to agreed themes and outcomes of the Area 
Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed at a meeting of the Area 
Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their recommendations had been 
included for noting/and or approval.  The latest financial position of the Well-
Being (revenue and capital) was also provided. 
 
With respect to the release of funding for festive lights, it was agreed to defer 
this to the next meeting of the Well-Being Working Group as there was still 
some confusion over the number of lights and sources of funding. 
 
Further issues discussed included the Burglary reduction project, Area 
Committee Flyers and Take Action cards. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the release of Wellbeing budget for a Festive Light Programme 
across the area be deferre
[...]

g
h
e
s
@
le
e
d
s
.g
o
v
.u
k
)

C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
A
re
a
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
: 
 C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
M
a
tt
h
e
w
 L
o
b
le
y

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Inner North East Area Committee  
 
Date:     16th March 2009 
 
Subject:  Policing Pledge and Policing Plan – North East Police Division 
 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Area Committee with information on how the new force-wide 
‘Policing Pledge’ will be delivered and implemented across the North East Police Division.  
 
This includes information on new four-weekly Police and Communities Together (PACT) 
meetings to be held across 24 localities covering 55 neighbourhoods in the Division and 
consultation on how Elected Members would like to be involved. 
 
In addition an update will be provided at the meeting on how the Policing Plan for 2009/10 is 
developing; including how it will relate to priorities identified and monitored through the Area 
Delivery Plan and utilise the local annual planning and action cycle promoted through ward 
based community engagement events.  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Roundhay 
Chapel Allerton  

Moortown 

Originator: Chris Rowley 
Beverley Yearwood 
Tel:     2145947           

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

x   

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Purpose Of This Report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the contents of the new force-wide ‘policing 

pledge’ (see appendix 1) and to update the Area Committee on the development 
of localised PACT meetings, including the make-up and number of 
neighbourhoods to be covered in order to facilitate Home Office targets. 

 
2. The Divisional Commander and Chief Inspect
[...]
 on the top 3 local priorities for the NPT to focus 
on in the next 4 weeks 

 

Page 14



9. The meeting will be advertised and managed by the local Neighbourhood Policing 
Team.  The focus of the meetings will be strictly around local policing and 
community safety issues facing the community. The local tasking teams will be 
used as a mechanism to problem solve issues and the PACT meetings will 
provide an opportunity to make residents more aware of the work that happens 
between partners (including Councillors) behind the scenes to tackle their 
concerns. 

 
10. The NPT Inspectors would like to work closely with the relevant ward members in 

how they are involved in the PACT meetings. Discussion and guidance would be 
welcomed at Area Committee on how Members would like to engage with the 
PACT meetings – particularly in terms of attendance, publicity etc. 

 
 

Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
            
11. There are no direct implications for the above as a result of this report 
 

Legal and Resource Implications 
            
12. There are no legal and resource implications  
             

Conclusions 
 
13 The Neighbourhood Policing teams are currently launching the ‘PACT meetings’ 

which  will commence in March 2009.  The intention is to reduce crime  and fear 
of crime and improve public confidence and reassurance in communities     

 

Recommendations 
 
14. The Area Committee is asked for its feedback and support for the introduction of 

the neighbourhood PACT meetings and to provide guidance on how ward 
members would like to be involved in the meetings, including publicity material.  

 
15. The Area Committee is asked to comment on the progress in developing a 

Policing Plan for 2009/10 and that the monitoring of progress against agreed area 
priorities continues to be made through the Area Delivery Plan and six-monthly 
performance reports from Divisional Community Safety Partnership to Area 
Committee.  

 
  

Page 15



[...]
s   

36 7 £360.00 Prince Phillip Centre Chapel Allerton 

28 7 £280.00 Gathorne Terrace Roundhay 

584.25 133  £5,842.50      

 

Page 42



Page 1 of 5 

 
Report of the  Executive Project Manager /  
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Performance & Communications (Environmental Services) 
 
To: Inner North East Area Committee  
 
Date:  16th March 2009 
 
Subject:  Residual Waste Treatment Project: Update and Communication and 

Community Engagement Strategy 
 

        
  
 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

Members of the Area Committee are requested to note the current status of the Residual 
Waste Treatment PFI project. Members of the Area Committee are asked to feedback on the 
proposed strategy for communication and community engagement for the Residual Waste 
Treatment PFI project. 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Agenda Item:  

 
Originator: Andrew Tate 
 Tom Smith 
Tel: 271746 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function X 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

Agenda Item 13

Page 43



Page 2 of 5 

Purpose of this report 
 

1. This report describes the current status of the residual waste project. Its purpose is to 
update Area Committees about the project and to consult with Area Committees on 
the proposed communication and community engagement strategy for the Residual 
Waste Treatment PFI project. 

 

Background information 
 

2. The Residual Waste Treatment project progressed to procurement in July 2008 
following the issue of an OJEU Notice, approved by the Executive Board, in June 
2008. In November 2008 a further report to the Executive Board was submitted and 
the evaluation methodology for the project was approved. The competitive dialogue 
procedure commenced in November 2008 with the issue of the first detailed bidding 
stage, ISOS (Invitation to Submit Outline Solu
[...]
l Waste Treatment Project, i.e. that no 
specific community engagement activity will be targeted in the Inner North East 
wedge, but there will be general opportunities for residents to access more 
information about the project and to feedback to the council as it progresses. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 16th March 2009 
 
Subject: Well-Being Budget and Safer Stronger Communities Fund – Project/Activity 
Proposals 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report contains details of proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to 
agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. The projects have been discussed 
at a meeting of Area Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their recommendations are 
included for noting and/or approving. The latest financial position of the Wellbeing (revenue 
and capital) budget are also provided. 
 
The report also provides an updated analysis of spend for the four-year Safer Stronger 
Communities Fund (SSCF) programme targeted at neighbourhoods in Chapeltown and 
Harehills and delivered through an Intensive Nieghbourhood Management approach. This 
includes a breakdown of the intended spend for 2009/10 for the Area Committee’s approval.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: John Woolmer
  

Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 14

Page 49



Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on project 
applications/proposals that have been discussed with the 
[...]
 for 2009/10. 
 
45. The focus of the final year will be to ensure improvements made can be sustained 

and that where possible activity can be mainstreamed. A report will be provided at a 
future meeting to Area Committee on the exit strategy for SSCF and how it is 
proposed that an Intensive Neighbourhood Management approach can be sustained. 

 
46. The Chapel Allerton ward members have been consulted on the proposals and are 

supportive.  
 

Recommendations 

47. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and approve the 
following amounts of Wellbeing budget to be released to the projects listed; 

 
a) £5,690 – Festive Lights – to transfer cost from Roundhay ward revenue pot to 

capital (2008/09) 
b) £33,049 –Festive Lights – capital (2009/10) 
c) £1,980 – Festive Lights – revenue (2009/10) – with a commitment to meet 

future year revenue costs as set out in section 10/appendix C). 
d) £2,500 - Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Training Project - revenue  
e) £1,150 - Nu-Vision – revenue 
f) £5,049 – Leeds Black Elders – capital 
g) £2,856 - Allerton Croft Security Fencing – capital   
 

47. The Well Being Fund Working Group did not make a decision on these funding 
applications and the Area Committee is invited to consider these applications and 
agree a way forward:  

 
h) £2,520 – BEST Education – revenue 
i) £15,000 – Community Payback Scheme 2009/10 - revenue 

 
48 The Area Committee is asked to approve proposed spending programme for SSCF 

monies allocated to the Chapeltown and Harehills INM cluster to be overseen by the 
local Impact partnership as set out in appendix D. 

 
 

Page 54



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
  

A
ll
o
c
a
ti
o
n
 

 
 

%
 

£
 

 
 

C
h
a
p
e
l 
A
lle
rt
o
n
 C
le
a
n
u
p
  

£
1
0
0
.0
0
 

B
e
c
k
h
ill
 C
le
a
n
 u
p
 

£
1
7
0
.0
0
 

re
c
h
a
rg
e
 -
 i
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 r
ib
b
o
n
 

£
5
,5
0
0
.0
0
 

S
u
m
m
e
r 
S
p
o
rt
s
 A
c
ti
v
it
ie
s
 

£
1
1
,9
4
0
.0
0
 

D
ru
g
s
 a
n
d
 R
o
b
b
e
ry
 R


Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
E Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 

61  Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lobley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item, 
14, Wellbeing Budget and Safer Stronger Communities Fund – Project/Activity 
Proposals, with regards to the request for funding for the Chapeltown 
Townscape Heritage Training Project and his position as Chair of Re’new.  
(minute No. 68 refers).  He withdrew from the meeting during the discussion 
on this item. 
 

62  Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harris, 
Lancaster and Rafique. 
 

63  Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

64  Minutes  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 
2009, be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

65  Area Committee Meeting Dates 2009/10  
 
The report of the Democratic Services Officer asked Members to consider 
proposed dates and times for meetings of the North East Inner Area 
Committee for the 2009/10 Municipal Year.  A copy of the Area Committee’s 
Forward Plan for 2009/10 was also appended to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the North East Inner Area Committee continues to 
meet at 4.00 p.m. on the following dates, venues to be confirmed: 
 
Monday, 22 June 2009 
Monday, 7 September 2009 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

Monday, 19 October 2009  
Monday, 7 December 2009  
Monday, 1 February 2010 
Monday, 15 March 2010 
 

66  Policing Pledge  
 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided the Area Committee 
with information on how the new force-wide ‘Policing Pledge’ would be 
delivered and implemented across the North East Police Division.  It also 
included information on new four-weekly Police and Communities Together 
(PACT) meetings and consultation on how Elected Members would like to be 
involved. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Chief Superintendent Gerry Broadbent 

• Chief Inspector Chris Rowley 

• Inspector Andy Briggs 

• Beverley Yearwood, Community Safety Co-ordinator 
 
In relation to performance figures, it was reported that main areas of success 
showed reductions in incidences of criminal damage and robbery.  There was, 
however, a rise in domestic burglaries and this was to be a priority area and 
targeted by the North East Police Division in the next 12 months along with a 
focus on offender management, anti-social behaviour and firearm related 
crime.  It was also reported that public satisfaction levels in North East Leeds 
were the highest in West Yorkshire and attention was brought to the Police 
and Communities Together (PACT) meetings that would be taking place every 
four weeks. 
 
Members were also informed of Operation Buzzer and a burglary initiative 
scheme that was to take place in the Roundhay, Alwoodley and Moortown 
areas.  Operation Buzzer was aimed at reducing the sale of alcohol to minors 
and the subsequent anti social behaviour; and Members were made of aware 
of the initiative to provide Smartwater property identifying kits which had been 
proven to deter burglars.  Members were asked to consider providing support 
for these projects from Wellbeing funds. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the introduction of the neighbourhood PACT meetings be 
supported. 

(2) That the monitoring of progress against agreed area priorities 
continues to be made through the Area Delivery Plan and six-
monthly performance reports from Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership to Area Committee. 

(3) That £5,114 be approved from Wellbeing Funds for Operation 
Buzzer. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

(4) That the request for funding towards the burglary initiative be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Wellbeing Fund Working Group. 

 
(Councillors Wadsworth and Harker joined the meeting during the discussion 
on this item at 16.30 and 16.35 respectively). 
 

67  Well-Being Budget and Safer Stronger Communities Fund – 
 Project/Activity Proposals  

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager contained details of 
proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes 
and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed by 
the Wellbeing Group and their recommendations had been outlined.  The 
latest  financial position of the Wellbeing budget was also provided. 
 
The report also provided an updated analysis of spend or the four-year Safer 
Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) programme targeted at neighbourhoods 
in Chapeltown and Harehills and delivered through an Intensive 
Neighbourhood Management approach.  This included a breakdown of the 
intended spend for 2009/10 for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
With regards to the proposed projects/activities for which funds were sought, 
the Area Committee requested further information regarding the Chapeltown 
Townscape Heritage training Project and the capital bid for Leeds Black 
Elders. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the following amounts of Wellbeing budget be approved: 

(i) £5,690 – Festive Lights – to transfer cost from Roundhay 
ward revenue pot to capital (2008/09) 

(ii) £33,049 – Festive Lights – capital (2009/10) 
(iii) £1,980 – Festive Lights – revenue (2009/10) – with a 

commitment to meet future revenue costs as set out in 
Section 10, Appendix C 

(iv) £1,150 – Nu-vision – revenue 
(v) £2,956 – Allerton Croft Security Fencing – capital 
(vi) £2,520 – BEST Education – revenue 
(vii) £15,000 – Community Payback Scheme 2009/10 – revenue 

(3) That the following Wellbeing requests be deferred 
(i) £5,049 – Leeds Black Elders – capital 
(ii) £2,500 – Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Training Project 

(4) That the proposed spending programme for SSCF monies allocated to 
the Chapeltown and Harehills INM cluster, to be overseen by the local 
Impact partnership as set out in appendix D, be approved. 

 
(Councillor Harker left the meeting at the conclusion of this item). 
 

68  Environmental Action Teams and Streetscene  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided a response to 
issues raised by Members at the February Area Committee in relation to 
papers presented on the Environmental Action Teams and Streetscene 
Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Roger Foyle, Environmental Services 

• Graham Wilson, Health and Environmental Action Services 

• Phil Gamble, Health and Environmental Action Services 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The proposed use of District Local Environmental Quality Surveys 
(DLEQs).  It was reported that these measured environmental quality 
issues based on different environmental factors. There would need to 
be a commitment of resources to carry out DLEQs as existing 
resources did nit provide the capacity.  Other methods of measuring 
the quality of environmental factors were perception based. 

• Enforcement issues and gathering intelligence. 

• How to prioritise work. 

• Litter bins – how they were funded, collection of rubbish. 

• The use of Ward Member meetings for engagement with Elected 
Members. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

1. That the content of the report and responses made to 
questions raised at the February meeting as set out in 
Appendix A and B be noted. 

2. That the reporting procedures and local targets proposed by 
the services be noted. 

 
69  Tackling Fuel Poverty  

 
The report of the Fuelsavers Team sought support from the Area Committee 
for actions and targets to be established at a local level to eradicate Fuel 
Poverty in the City in line with the Leeds Affordable Warmth Strategy 2007 to 
2016. 
 
The Chair welcomed Alan Jones, Fuelsavers Manager to the meeting. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the Council’s objectives in reducing fuel 
poverty and relevant national performance indicators.  It was also reported 
that a thermal imaging flyover of the City was proposed to identify households 
that could benefit from extra insulation and support with fuel saving measures. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Private sector rented properties – issues relating to grants and 
enforcement. 

• The thermal imaging exercise was due to take place in October 2009. 

• Links to Area Delivery Plan objectives. 
 
RECOMMENDED -  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the request fore funding towards the Thermal Imaging 

Flyover be deferred to a meeting of the Wellbeing Group. 
 

70  Probation Services Achievements  
 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided the Committee with 
an assessment of the delivery of the contract with the Probation Service to 
provide a dedicated Community Payback service for Inner North East through 
a locally managed referrals system.   
 
The report detailed main achievements of the service to date and Members 
were asked to feedback any ideas and comments to Area Management, 
particularly in relation to the identification of locations that could be targeted 
for clearing of snow and ice when necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

71  Waste Strategy Report  
 
The report of the Head of Performance and Communication (Environmental 
Services) requested the Area Committee to note the current status of the 
Residential Waste Treatment PFI project.  Members of the Area Committee 
were requested to provide feedback on the proposed strategy for 
communication and community engagement for the Residual Waste 
Treatment PFI project. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The proposals would be covered in community engagement events in 
the Inner North East area although there would be no specific 
community engagement targeted in the area. 

• Would the proposals create employment opportunities for local people? 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the current status of the Residual Waste PFI project 
be noted. 

 
 

72  Area Delivery Plan (ADP) Refresh  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

The report of the East North East Area Manager presented a refresh of the 
Area Delivery Plan 2008-11.  It explained the context for the plan including its 
links to the Leeds Strategic Plan and actions planned relating responsibilities 
delegated to Area Committee by the Executive Board, both around Council 
functions and partnership working.  The report summarised the Inner North 
East area priorities around which the work of the Area Management Team will 
be focused in 2009/10 on behalf of the Area Committee. 
 
In brief summary, issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Accountability of partner organisations in relation to their work for and 
with the Council. 

• Youth Service issues – it was suggested that a sub group be 
established to carry out a ‘task and finish’ exercise into youth provision 
in the Inner North East area. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

1. That the annual refresh of the ADP 2008-11 be approved. 
2. That the intention to use ward member meetings to bring 

forward and track any new local actions that relate to the 
agreed priorities be noted. 

3. That the continued connectivity with the annual cycle of ward 
based engagement events be noted. 

4. That the intention to provide a 6 month review of 
performance against the ADP priorities at the 
October/December meeting be noted. 

5. That the proposal that a neighbourhoods charter be 
produced for 2009/10 as the public facing, resident friendly 
version of the ADP be approved. 

 
73  Actions and Achievements  

 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on actions and achievements relating to priorities and work of the Area 
Committee since the Area Committee meeting in February 2009. 
 
Highlights detailed in the report included the following: 
 

• Oakwood Town & District Centre Scheme 

• Community Engagement 

• Roundhay Tree Management Project 

• Community Centres 

• Open Door Project 

• Priority Neighbourhoods Update 
 
It was reported that the recent ‘Take Action’ events had been well attended 
and Members thanked Area Management staff for their participation and 
arranging the events. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 22 June 2009 

 

The Chair also asked that thanks be recorded to Jeremy Keates for his work 
with the Inner North East Area Management team and wished him luck with 
his new post. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted. 
 
 


